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T ST, & 919 30.10.2000 BT gS dod A faR-fawet fovar war o 9
IR ¥ 37 & HRATS I Y S o1 wfemar 3§ 2

Rackless Sale of Land of Tughlakabad Fort

1 104. SHRI RAMA SHANKER KAUSHIK:TF
PROF. RAM GOPALYADAV:

Will the MINISTER OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND POVERTY
ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether land of historic Tughlakabad Fort is being recklessly sold and if so, under whose permission;

(b) what is the total area of Tughlakabad Fort and out of it, what is the area of the land which has already been sold and what kind of constructions have been made thereon; and

(c) what action Government propose to take to demolish illegal constructions completely to acquire the sold land and to maintain the position as before on the said land and by when?

THE MINISTER OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND POVERTY
ALLEVIAITON (SHRI JAGMOHAN): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) and (b) According to information made available by Archaeological Survey of India (ASI), the total area of the Tughlakabad Fort is 2661 bighas, apart from the walls, gateways, bastions and internal buildings of both inner and outer citadel of the Fort and the village abadi. Out of this, 811 bighas of land is reported to be under encroachment.

(c) According to information provided by ASI, action has been taken by them from time to time for clearing the encroachment but no significant headway could be made. ASI had issued eviction notices under the Public Premises Act in 300 cases and decided to demolish the unauthorised constructions, if the eviction notices were not complied with. The first demolition action was undertaken by ASI on 19.5.97, when 50 such unauthorised constructions were

T Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
11 The Question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Rama
Shanker Kaushik.
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demolished and in the process land measuring 20 bighas was reclaimed. Anothc-demolition action which was to be taken up by ASI on 14.7.97. could nm materialised as a mob attacked the officials of the ASI. The latest situation and the measures to be taken have been considered in the meeting held between the ASI and the DDA on 30.10.2000. Further action in this regard is in hand.

3t 1 ShR BIRH: 2NHT, A Ugell mafy O Ay w31 Sft &
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STON|

7t STTHIEA: &, 981 B8 arell gl Sir, the first point is that this land is under the Archaeological Survey of India. As reported by the Archaeological Survey of India, the position is as I have stated in my written reply. Now, so far as this case is concerned, I agree with the hon. Member that this is one of the worst case of land and building mafia having taken over certain aspects of Delhi's life. This is what I am fighting against. For the last ten years, encroachments and illegal construction have been going on in this area, with impunity. The Government land has been stolen and sold with impunity and no effective action has been taken by any of the agencies. I concede that. The Ministry is not directly concerned with it, although land is under it. I have personally gone and visited the area, after this quesiton was received, because the local Government, the Delhi State Government—you know that very well the Revenue Department the Police of the Delhi Administration, the Archaeological Survey of India and all other connected agencies are involved in it.
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Negertheless, I had gone there personally, seen the area and spent three hours there. I fully agree with him that this is one of the worst cases of criminality and corruption. Therefore, I have alreadeay ordered an inquiry. There will be a CBI inquiry into this. There will be an inquiry to fix the responsibility with regard to the criminal act done by certain powerful individuals who have sold the Government land posing it as their own land. It is the CBI which will investigate the case. There are complaints against the local police also. They have also connived with them. This inquiry will take care of all this. Secondly, if any officer of the Archaeological Survey of India or any other local authority has connived with them, he will be exposed in the process. I have already ordered the Archaeological Survey of India to prosecute those people under the Ancient Monuments Act who have constructed buildings within the protected area.

SHRI PREM CHAND GUPTA: Why not the officers?

SHRI JAGMOHAN: I am saying so. When there is a CBI inquiry, the officers will also be taken care of. Let me complete my reply. Some peole had sold the land 10 years or 15 years ago and gone away. Those people who have bought it illegally, I have asked the authorities to evict them under the Public Premises Act. Wherever proceedings have started and no other action has been taken so far, those proceedings should now be completed and damages should be charged from those who have illegally occupied the land and put up palatial buildings there. The inquiry will take care of all these things. A Committee was also constituted some time back. A complaint was also received by Shri Madan Jha, who is the Financial Commissioner of Delhi. He submitted a report in 1997 in which he brought out these things. 1 do not know why the Delhi Government has not taken any action so far. This will also become clear why they have not taken action so far. The names, the area and the modality of the thing that was done, were also mentioned in the report. Why has it not been done? The fourth aspect of the problem is what we will do with what remains.
I had gone there. I have formulated a scheme. I have taken the responsibility of developing the entire area which is still there. After getting it cleared, it will be added to that area. A big redevelopment scheme of that area has been taken up.
Under the Master Plan it is a green area. That area right up to Surajkund on the one side and Meharulli Badarpur border on the other side, along with the bastion and the other area which has been encroached upon will be cleared. A very large area, more than 1,000 hectares, would be developed as a green area. I have already stated that the fort wall will be improved. It will be lighted. The area around the road will also be improved. Apart from fixing the responsibility, all those encroachments will be cleared. We will develop this area into one of the best green areas in Delhi. This may be treated as a blessing in disguise. I thank the hon. Member for raising this question; otherwise, it might not have come to my notice in the manner it has come today. Thank you.

37t 1 SR BIRMH: AU FEIG, AT 7301 S A 39! {1 aRY
faeell Tave W) STd &1 Bl I8 AT hdd f&oell Ta-ve &1 8 el § dfch
I8 AT YRId 39T &1 A1 8 i1 osTRo A4 A1 &, I8 A1
et faeTa UTierenRoT 1 WY & ST o6 Argel Tawive o ST AT 2| ST -
TSR & 3 fohel &1 9t &3, Sl {6 A1 &1 € 98 STo) qRIId [T &t
@R | B, offh fobel &1 <11 fUserr &9 © 98 U axid <f 91 I S1.S1.U.
® U 2 foel B f7 STHI T STirTsh0T g1l & D! v &l SR &l
ST.31.U. BT 8| ST 31 &1 81 & T8 IR U I/ B Goid| BT e 2, T8l
TR U ATl IR BT G & 3R 39 B9 | 981 IR IR B I X81 81 Sl
Il & AN 8, S BRI Al B, S ARBRT HHART & 3R ST 4-A11haT &
D! AiSS ¥ fhel BT ST 1 srfrshavr & foran ar 21 Ay /=1 S
26 At rET ST IdTS 8, H & oIedT {3 faett § g e drer s gt
2, ol JuerpIare fhel &l Th-fgrg S &1 ffarshHor fam am 21 3k facetl famm Hfevr S5 HRIATE! T8l $R Bl 1997 | I/ AT 98d
BRIGTET BT Al 2661 6T H H hdel 20 €T STHIA BT ARTHHU SBI- 8T Bl
IqP I8 PIs BRIATE! T8l Bl Y| H AR F2A1 S | S1 a8 g & a8
HIHAT3N BT B TP ST B BT SISTH B |

SHRI JAGMOHAN: Sir, when I said that I will hold a CBI inquiry, it means, it will include every official of every department who may be directly or indirectly concerned with it. That is quite clear. I am not defending any department or any authority. So far as the DDA is concerned, of course, that Lt. Governor is the Chairman of this.
From the revenue side, the Report of Madan Xha was also given to the It.
Governor of Delhi. All these matters will be looked into and there would be no grievance on this account. This much I can assure the hon. Member.

sft AT 3 U JEIGY, Aol & 3ieR SHd Sreldl W QRIdTa®
Tgcd & 3R SHP 31T 3M dTcl Bs Il U & 18T 341 g BT HHT Bl
FIT HA ARG 317 VR Jeredl bl WY ST vl 3R a8t 3 off VAshIoiic g™ &
IR HRA? AT B 14.7.97 T S HAT MbaAroidbel dd 3% SfSAT &
ST RTIeRT IR g3 2|
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I8 gegA PR T o, I Al H T U .3MMSAR. TS g T 3R 3R g3 o
A1 I9 W R HRIATE g5, $AU 4T 37T BRIY|

SHRI JAGMOHAN Sir, it is true that an FIR was lodged. A case was filed by a party from the Archaeological Survey and that was accepted by the "land and building mafia', or whatever you may call it and their supporters. The case was registered and investigations were carried out. Probably, the investigations have not been very effective; in fret, that is one of the allegations. Some summons of the court were received by some people. Sir, that is the present position. But, as I said, there would be an inquiry, and the inquiry will also find out whether the investigations were done properly or not.

So far as your first part of'the question is concerned, whether there are similar areas which have been encroached upon, this is what I am crying hoarse every day, and this is what I have been trying to explain to this House that if you want to save this city, please act on this. The whole Hauz Khas area, which is near the monument, has been built in the last.ten years, in violation of all laws of this country; be it the DDA Act, the Corporaiton Act, the Archaeological Survey Act, the Preservation Act or the Teak Act. There is not a single law which has not been violated, and everybody has been seeing it. You go to the monument;
on the right-hand side of the monument, a very big restaurant has been constructed.

Only recently, I had gone there, and I have issued orders that in furture, there should be no restaurants in the green areas. I have also got photographs of this area, and I am prepared to distribute them to all of you. That is why I have been requesting you all, please support me if you want to save this city. Not only this;
go to Tughlakabad, go to Hauz Khas, go to any place; the situation is the same.
And you then become a hero when you take action against them. So much confusion is created by the vested interests, saying that the whole DDA area is being thrown out; that we have been doing this and that. Then, the real issue is lost. The real issue is saying the city, having an urban discipline and ensuring that the architectural and cultural legacy of the city is saved. Go to Jahampanah or go to Siri Fort. They would have built in these areas. This is not done by any poor people, but it is the influential people who have built there. I am prepared to orderaCBI inquiry into this. As all of them are influential people who are staying there sometimes, the Lai Dora scandal is there; sometimes some other scandals are there whenever any action is taken against them, a lot of confusion is created in the public mind. And if any person wants to take action against them, it is he who would suffer rather than the people who commit those crimes.
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i} IS THT: S NPT B B ASA?
it e O Titaw: oy geaN« SIRTY b st dIe BTl
it STEE TET: SEH W9 T el §U B...(aEM). .

SHRI JAGMOHAN: I have not understood this question.
Y yuTafer: 98 @8 8 § (% 39 99 A el g &l

2 Jee A S1LSLU. 9ol el gU €, wA.SLuA. Al 9t e g g,
LS. arel T el g €, e Yoy siffther firar gan &, gfoa el g8 2,
|9 el gU B ..(caaem)...

SHRI JAGMOHAN: 1 will explain this. (Interruptions) What I am saying is, if you support me, they will all get exposed.

SHRI PREM CHAND GUPTA: We all support you, Sir.

SHRI JAGMOHAN: Okey. thank you very much. Then, I guarantee you that I will expose them. (Interruptions)

it 5" g Maw: 9= I8 SffetaR e B <Nife, IRT Fe9 399 JUIe
BT

SHRI ADHIK SHIRODKAR: Mr. Chairman, Sir, through you, may I ask the hon.
Minister whether he can consider video photography of each and every property of the Government, as it stands today. It will be Icgel evidence against past encroachments and future attempts at encroachments. Secondly, whenever land is grabbed illegally, if a CBI inquiry is conducted, it files the chargesheet after two years and case comes up after ten years. Would the hon. Minister consider bringing forward an enactment whereby if anybody has been convicted of illegally grabbing land, he has no right of being relocated, free of cost?

SHRI JAGMOHAN: I entirely agree with the suggestion which the hon.
Member has made. My effort would be to get those inquiries expedited through the C.B.i. I will request the C.B.I, to open a Special Cell for the purpose so that there is no delay. I am one of those who believe that it is not necessary, in fact, to go after everybody; take action in a few cases like the Tughlakabad or the Hauz Khas case so that they act as a deterrent; nobody will do it later. And those who have already done, will retreat. Therefore, if the hon. House has given me the support and the assurance, then I assure you; you leave the methodology to me; within the framework of law, I will take effective action to ensure that they are all properly dealt with. (Interruptions)
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AN HON. MEMBER: Who has given the assurance?

MR. CHAIRMAN: One hon. member has given the assurance. (Interruptions)

SHRIMATI AMBIKA SONI: We have not given him this assurance. Sir, this assurance has not been given by all the hon. Members so that he can do what he likes.

it e B e J1ftanall &1 SR QRN 2 (FaeT )&t A1ftharsii &l g1
TRIRA?...(aH)..

shreht 3ifsT | 89 ®Is J1fthar & ufafafey 921 €1 |ftear & ufafafer
3 ANT &, §F AT 81 2 ...(FILT)...

SHRI SANGH PRIYA GAUTAM: You have been supporting the mafia.
(Interruptions)

VEN'BLE DHAMMAVIRIYO: Sir, I would like to say that an ancient monument, that is declared so by the Government, is not a small thing. It is the history of our nation. It is his history of our forefathers. If this history is destroyed by some culprits, it should not be a CBI inquiry, there should be an immediate enactment which protects our histroy. It should be a time- bound action. The hon. Minister should give this assurance to the House.

SHRI JAGMOHAN: Sir, there is already an Act, the Ancient Monuments (Protection) Act. Under the Act, there is a prohibition that no construction can be carried out within hundred metres of the monument. There is also a regulation that it cannot be done within 300 metres. The law is there. But it is not being implemented. That is what my cry is.! have told you about the Hauz Khas; all the laws exist, but not a single party has followed them. Why? that is why I say, it is a crisis of urban governance. It is also a crisis of the Governed because nobody has raised his voice and nobody is fighting for it.

+ WA NIgE WH IMeRl: WX, | ggd Al § HA Sft Bl ST
BN IR JaR$BATE <l g [ TSRS el DI BT & oy fo79 98153 &1
IBI Ul T 51 A1 81 I I8 YOI BT b ST ART SRS iy
€ T2 E, AOIST Feol Bl BT & Y- BEl et d¥id J Y& el u”
ff 3raTa 7 81 3R I I8 71 d1g IS & 1T 181 & Sf 3RT IoTS TR | $Afery
I I ISR I8 € b S §haR AN 8, Sl Al T &, D! Wl qard
TAT TTATHE BT Dol B 371d | b 91d RIb.....

+ Trans!iteration of the speech in Persian script is available in the Hindi version of the debate.
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it wumafa: <RIy, o @ 81 R8T B, 3MUDT |qaTd 81 8, STA19 a1 81
QT

t AT SNAGET @H IMSF: H 91 TS I 8T g1 H Rt I8 Fen agm
o5 w30 STt I8 a1 < o 3R S99 ARE & fhe W 82 A WIedh ©Ia 1l 8, 8IR
91 Bl 59 HATS T Bl © 3R fhaw e U €, 91 TIade B SIFaRT |
g 8 3R 39 BM Bl U <rsd-faffie d o T R A 9 3! uiieifed
Jquie e

7 SIS : 9T 3119 91 X8 & [ SH S| 1200 b PRIG AIGHSH & Sl
& Uicacs € ok AF-TIcaes W 21 3R X1 % ¥ BIRIeT I8! & 59 4 9189
TIRAA AT IT AfFe-ic IR AT S ATl I8t IR ] bl g9 & foI7 9T
Mo forg 7191 S vicae s 7181 WY 9, S99 WSS WY #9 I9 U1 9917 E1 o
319 SRAY, BIC-BIC TRATS b U9 917 T 5

MR.CHAIRMAN: question hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO STARRED QUESTIONS

State of Affairs of Sail Units

* 105 SHRI K. RAHMAN KHAN: Will the Minister of STEEL be pleased lo stated:

(a) what is the present state of affairs of each unit of Steel Audiority of India indicating their accumulated losses, if any, as on 31st March, 2000;

(b) whether their modernization has been completed;
(c) if not, the reasons therefor, and
(d) what is the plan in hand to bring these unit out of red?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF STEEL (SHRI
BRAJKISHORE TRIPATHY):

(a) The accumulated losses of various units of the Steel Authority of India Limited (SAIL) A on 31.03.2000 are set out below:

(Rs. in crores)

Units of SAIL Accumulated Profit/Loss(-)*
Bhilai Steel Plant (BSP) 4619 -
Durgapur Steel Plant (DSP) 3605
Rourkela Steel Plant (RSP) -1876
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